

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LOUIS M. BOUVIER, JR., KAREN)
ANDREA NIEHANS, SAMUEL R.)
NIEHANS, and JOSEPH D.)
GOLDEN,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees)

v.)

WILLIAM CLARK PORTER, IV,)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK)
TORCHINSKY PLLC, STEVE)
ROBERTS, ERIN CLARK,)
GABRIELA FALLON, STEVEN)
SAXE, and the PAT MCCRORY)
COMMITTEE LEGAL DEFENSE)
FUND,)
)
Defendants-Appellants.)

From Guilford County
No. COA20-441

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY PLLC, STEVE
ROBERTS, ERIN CLARK, GABRIELA FALLON, STEVEN SAXE, and
the PAT MCCRORY COMMITTEE LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL NARRATIVE IS INACCURATE AND IRRELEVANT.	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS THE LONE IDENTIFIED INSTANCE OF A NORTH CAROLINA COURT WITHHOLDING ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE WHEN A STATEMENT WAS MADE IN DUE COURSE OF A JUDICIAL PROCEEDING.....	5
A. Plaintiffs cannot identify a single North Carolina case in which a court withheld absolute privileged from a defendant who did not sufficiently “participate.”	5
B. A “participant” requirement is unsuitable for absolute privilege.....	11
III. A PARTY CANNOT REWRITE ITS CLAIMS ON APPEAL.	14
IV. ROBERTS AND CLARK ACTED AS AUTHORIZED AGENTS WHEN SUBMITTING THE STATEMENTS.....	19
V. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS FURTHER THE PUBLIC POLICY UNDERLYING ABSOLUTE PRIVILEGE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bouvier v. Porter,
279 N.C. App. 528, 865 S.E.2d 732 (2021)passim

Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Creasy,
301 N.C. 44, 269 S.E.2d 117 (1980)..... 20

Bryan Builders Supply v. Midyette,
274 N.C. 264, 162 S.E.2d 507 (1968)..... 18

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478 (1978) 24

Cloonan v. Holder,
602 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009) 9

Greene v. Rogers Realty & Auction Co.,
159 N.C. App. 466, 586 S.E.2d 278 (2003) 22

Harman v. Belk,
165 N.C. App. 819, 600 S.E.2d 43 (2004) 7

Harris v. NCNB Nat. Bank of N. Carolina,
85 N.C. App. 669, 355 S.E.2d 838 (1987) 9

Hawkins v. Harris,
141 N.J. 207, 661 A.2d 284 (1995)..... 10

Hoover v. Van Stone,
540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982)..... 10

Houpe v. City of Statesville,
128 N.C. App. 334, 497 S.E.2d 82 (1998) 7

Jarman v. Offutt,
239 N.C. 468, 80 S.E.2d 248 (1954)..... 5, 8

Liparota v. United States,
471 U.S. 419 (1985) 2

Matter of Appeal of Harris Teeter, LLC,
271 N.C. App. 589, 845 S.E.2d 131 (2020), *aff'd sub nom.*
Matter of Harris Teeter, LLC, 378 N.C. 108, 861 S.E.2d 720
(2021) 17

McCartha v. Colonial Ice Co.,
220 N.C. 367, 17 S.E.2d 479 (1941)..... 22

Miller v. Piedmont Steam Co.,
137 N.C. App. 520, 528 S.E.2d 923 (2000) 19, 21, 22

Mills v. Dunk,
263 N.C. 742, 140 S.E.2d 358 (1965)..... 19

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 22

New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Stein,
380 N.C. 94, 868 S.E.2d 5 (2022)..... 19

Nissen v. Cramer,
104 N.C. 574, 10 S.E. 676 (1890)..... 8

Oparaugo v. Watts,
884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005) 9

Parkersmith Properties v. Johnson,
136 N.C. App. 626, 525 S.E.2d 491 (2000) 18

Perry v. Perry,
153 N.C. 266, 69 S.E. 130 (1910)..... 6

Petty v. Gen. Acc. Fire & Life Assur. Corp.,
365 F.2d 419 (3d Cir. 1966) 10

Ponder v. Cobb,
257 N.C. 281, 126 S.E.2d 67 (1962)..... 6

R. H. Bouligny, Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO,
270 N.C. 160, 154 S.E.2d 344 (1967).....passim

Selph v. Post,
144 N.C. App. 606, 552 S.E.2d 171 (2001) 12

Shelfer v. Gooding,
47 N.C. 175 (1855) (per curiam) 6

State v. Cradle,
281 N.C. 198, 188 S.E.2d 296 (1972) 19

State v. Daughtry,
8 N.C. App. 318, 174 S.E.2d 76 (1970) 12

Topping v. Meyers,
270 N.C. App. 613, 842 S.E.2d 95 (2020) 7, 14

Watt v. McKelvie,
219 Va. 645, 248 S.E.2d 826 (1978)..... 10

Weil v. Herring,
207 N.C. 6, 175 S.E. 836 (1934) 19

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10307(e)(1) 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.10 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.11 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-275(7)..... 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.1 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-1.4 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 13

N.C. State Bar, Ethics Op. 114 (1991) 13, 18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 586 13

Restatement (Third) of the Law Agency § 1.01 20

RULES

N.C.R. App. P. 28(a)..... 19

REGULATIONS

N.C. Rev. R. Prof. Cond. 5.5 18
